
676 	LAWS OF WISCONSIN—CH. 405. 

nor more than one hundred dollars, or by imprisonment in the 
county jail for a period of not less than ten days nor more than three 
months, or by both such fine and imprisonment. Every written 
consent for any purpose specified in this subsection and every 
certified copy of such consent shall be deemed to be a written in-
strument, and any person who shall sign any such written consent 
or certified copy who is not authorized to do so, and any person who 
shall lend or transfer or offer to lend or transfer any such written 
consent or certified copy thereof to another person who is not en-
titled to use the same, and any person not entitled to use any such 
written consent or certified copy thereof, or who shall borrow, re-
ceive or solicit from another any such written consent or certified 
copy thereof shall be guilty of a misdemeanor and upon convic-
tion shall be punished by a fine of not less than one hundred nor 
more than five hundred dollars, or by imprisonment in the coun-
ty jail for a period of not less than three months nor more than 
six months, or by both such fine and imprisonment. The provi-
sions of this subsection, other than the requirement that no person 
shall cut or remove trees, branches, boughs, bushes or shrubs from 
the lands of another without his written consent, shall in no way 
modify or nullify the provisions of subsection (2) of section 96.43 
relating to the inspection and sale of nursery stock. 

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and pub-
lication. 

Approved June 27, 1931. 

No. 920, A.] 	 [Published July 2, 1931. 

CHAPTER 405. 

AN ACT to repeal and recreate section 168.095, to amend section 
168.096 and to create section 168.097 of the statutes, relating to 
oil inspection. 

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and 
assembly, do enact as follows: 

SECTION 1. Section 168.095 of the statutes is repealed. 

SECTION 2. Section 168.096 of the statutes is amended to read : 
168.096 Any person who shall violate the provisions of section 
168.095 or 168.097 shall be deemed guilty of a misdemeanor and 
upon conviction shall be fined not less than * * * fifty dol- 
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lars nor more than * * * five hundred dollars, or be impris-
oned in the county jail not less than thirty days nor more than 
six months. 

SECTION 3. Two new sections are added to the statutes to be 
numbered and to read: 168.095 No person ;hall sell or offer for 
sale any gasoline or similar motor vehicle fuel, excepting kerosene', 
which shall when tested by distillation method 100.13 of the 
United States government standard specifications (as given in 
United States Bureau of Mines Technical Paper 323B or other 
rule, regulation, law or specification for like purposes to be enact-
ed or adopted by the government of the United States of Amer-
ica) give temperatures higher than the following: 

(a) When ten per cent is distilled over, the temperature shall 
not exceed one hundred seventy-six degrees Fahrenheit. 

(b) When twenty per cent is distilled over, the temperature shall 
not exceed two hundred twenty-five degrees Fahrenheit. 

(c) When fifty per cent is distilled over, the temperature shall 
not exceed two hundred eighty-four degrees Fahrenheit. 

(d) When ninety per cent is distilled over, the temperature shall 
not exceed three hundred ninety-two degrees Fahrenheit. 

(e) The end point shall not be higher than four hundred thir-
ty-seven degrees Fahrenheit. 

(f) At least ninety-five per cent shall be recovered as distillate 
in the receiver from distillation. 

(168.097) (1) It shall be unlawful for any person, firm or cor-
poration to sell, attempt to sell, offer for sale or assist in the sale 
of any lubricating oil, and wilfully and falsely represent such 
lubricating oil to be the lubricating oil of any dealer, manufac-
turer or producer other than the true dealer, manufacturer or 
producer thereof, and it shall be unlawful for any member of a 
firm, or any officer of a corporation knowingly to permit any em-
ploye of such firm or corporation to sell, offer for sale or assist in 
the sale of any lubricating oil, and to falsely represent such lu-
bricating oil to be the lubricating oil of any dealer, manufacturer 
or producer, other than the true dealer, manufacturer or pro-
ducer thereof. 

(2) It shall be unlawful for any person, firm or corporation en-
gaged in or operating in the business of selling at retail any lu-
bricating oil, to display any sign or other designating mark at or 
near the place of business of such person, firm or corporation, 
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which describes or designates a brand or trade name of lubricating 
oil not actually sold or offered for sale at the place of business 
where the sign or other designating mark is displayed. 

(3) It shall be unlawful for any person, firm or corporation to 
mix or adulterate any lubricating oil or gasoline, and to sell, at-
tempt to sell, offer for sale or assist in the sale of the product re-
sulting from the mixture or adulteration, and to represent such 
product as the lubricating oil of a brand or trade name in general 
use by any other marketer or producer of lubricating oil. 

(4) It shall be the duty of the supervisor of inspectors, his de-
puties and any person authorized by him to investigate all com-
plaints and he is hereby authorized and empowered to take such 
sample or samples, as he may deem necessary of any lubricating 
oil and gasoline, when the same is kept or stored within the 
state. It shall be unlawful for any person, firm or corporation 
to refuse to permit the said supervisor, his deputies, or any per-
son authorized by him, to take such sam-ple or saMPles, or to pre-
vent or to attempt to prevent him, or them, from taking the same. 
Provided, however, that if the person, firm or corporation, from 
which said sample is taken, shall at the time of said taking demand 
it, then the said person taking such sample shall pay therefor the 
reasonable market price for the quantity so taken. The university 
of Wisconsin shall analyze samples of lubricating oil so taken and 
promptly furnish, free of charge, a full report of such analysis, 
but the said supervisor may have such analysis made by any other 

competent person. 	• 

SECTION 4. This act shall take effect- upon passage and pub-
lication. 

Approved June 27, 1931. 

No. 138, S.] 	 [Published -July 2, 1931. 

CHAPTER 406. 

AN ACT to amend section 35.83 and subsections (3), (1), (6). 

(9), (13), (14), (15), (16), and (19) of section 35.81 of the 

statutes, relating to the distribution of state publications. 

The people of the stale of Wisconsin, represented in senate and 

assembly, do enact as follows: 
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